
vii

List of Figures and Tables ix

Acknowledgements x

Notes on Contributors xi

An Introduction to Reading Communities: Processes and 
Formations 1

 DeNel Rehberg Sedo

1 Reading in an Epistolary Community in Eighteenth-
Century England 25

 Betty A. Schellenberg 

2 Nineteenth-Century Reading Groups in Britain and the 
Community of the Text: an Experiment with Little Dorrit 44

 Jenny Hartley

3 Reading Across the Empire: the National Home Reading 
Union Abroad 60

 Robert Snape

4 Utopian Civic-Mindedness: Robert Maynard Hutchins, 
Mortimer Adler, and the Great Books Enterprise 81

 Daniel Born

5 ‘I Used to Read Anything that Caught My Eye, But…’: 
Cultural Authority and Intermediaries in a Virtual 
Young Adult Book Club 101

 DeNel Rehberg Sedo

6 The Growth of Reading Groups as a Feminine Leisure 
Pursuit: Cultural Democracy or Dumbing Down? 123

 Anna Kiernan

7 Speaking Subjects: Developing Identities in Women’s 
Reading Communities 140

 Linsey Howie

8 Leading Questions: Interpretative Guidelines in 
Contemporary Popular Reading Culture 159

 Anna S. Ivy

Contents

9780230299887_01_prexiv.indd   vii9780230299887_01_prexiv.indd   vii 7/22/2011   4:52:27 PM7/22/2011   4:52:27 PM

PROOF



9 Marionettes and Puppeteers? The Relationship between 
Book Club Readers and Publishers 181

 Danielle Fuller, DeNel Rehberg Sedo and Claire Squires

Bibliography 200

Index 213

viii Contents

9780230299887_01_prexiv.indd   viii9780230299887_01_prexiv.indd   viii 7/22/2011   4:52:27 PM7/22/2011   4:52:27 PM

PROOF



1

An Introduction to Reading 
Communities: Processes and 
Formations
DeNel Rehberg Sedo

In reconstructing sociable forms of reading, book his-
torians make one reader knowable to another.

Leah Price1

Books cannot be understood apart from the society 
that creates them, and conversely, no literate society 
can be understood without some study of the book it 
produces.

Cathy N. Davidson2

Bringing together scholarship on reading communities that traverses 
three centuries and numerous cultural contexts, the chapters collected 
in Reading Communities from Salons to Cyberspace illustrate the cross-
 disciplinary nature of scholarship in the history of reading. In its own 
way, each of the pieces in this book addresses Davidson’s call to reflect 
upon the private and social interactions that occur between texts and 
their readers. But while the collection as a whole incorporates the per-
spectives of authors working in a range of disciplines – and who, because 
of this, engage in a variety of research methods – a common thread 
runs through all these chapters: the assumption that shared reading is 
both a social process and a social formation. Each author conceives dif-
ferently the social dimensions of reading. However, by locating reading 
communities in literary salons, author-reader relationships,  face- to-face 
book clubs, television programmes, online chat rooms, and formal read-
ing programmes designed by cultural authorities, the collection also 
acknowledges Price’s proposition by reconstructing sociable forms of 
reading. 

9780230299887_02_intro.indd   19780230299887_02_intro.indd   1 7/21/2011   12:57:17 PM7/21/2011   12:57:17 PM

PROOF



2 Reading Communities from Salons to Cyberspace

The study of book clubs, reading groups or literary societies can be 
described as a study of interdependencies. Building upon the influential 
work of book historians who question the assumption of the isolated 
individual reader, the authors in this collection draw attention to the 
relationships readers forge with one another and demonstrate how 
these social interactions influence the very personal relationship one 
enjoys with a book.3 The collection is not meant to be an exhaustive 
survey of reading communities from the eighteenth to the twenty-
first centuries nor does it encompass the developing world. Rather, it 
is designed to focus on more recent reading groups while recognizing 
the importance of the reading-group phenomenon within a broader 
historical framework. Several exemplary essays establish the context 
of early reading groups, allowing readers to see the phenomenon as a 
long-standing practice that has served different functions in various 
places and times. One of these chapters examines the era of literary 
salons; another looks at readers of the works of Charles Dickens; the 
remaining seven bring us from the turn of the last century to the 
contemporary reader who is influenced by various forms of media con-
vergence. Collectively, then, the authors whose work is printed in this 
volume offer a range of insights into the social structures that influence 
both collective and private reading practices. And in turn, each piece 
illustrates how ‘the private’ and ‘the collective’ cannot be considered as 
isolated phenomena. That is, we cannot arrive at a full understanding of 
private reading practices without at the same time considering the role 
of social relationships and institutions. 

Along with the assumption that shared reading is both a social proc-
ess and a social formation, there are three distinct links evident in the 
reading communities presented in this collection. The first is the notion 
of community. This is introduced in the first section below with an 
overview of shared reading that is meant to illustrate neither a simplistic 
move from oral (pre-literate) to textual (literate) societies, nor a historical 
process that only took place in the west during the Middle Ages, but aims 
rather to give the reader a brief glimpse at the early processes and forma-
tions of shared reading practices. The chapter continues with a discus-
sion of current reading community scholarship because evident in this 
scholarship is the role of education, which is the second link between 
most of the pieces in Reading Communities from Salons to Cyberspace. 
The final section offers a discussion of the third link: the rich repertoire 
of research methods available to book historians. Each contribution’s 
method of enquiry is highlighted in an effort to illustrate the wealth of 
tools that can be used to interrogate collective reading practices.

9780230299887_02_intro.indd   29780230299887_02_intro.indd   2 7/21/2011   12:57:17 PM7/21/2011   12:57:17 PM

PROOF



Reading Communities: Processes and Formations 3

A brief historical introduction to shared reading

During the Middle Ages, the practice of gathering together to read or 
to listen to someone read from a text grew in popularity and eventu-
ally became commonplace. Though illiteracy was the norm and few 
people owned books, travelling entertainers and troubadours roamed 
the countryside reading out loud to those who wanted to listen. In the 
homes of the privileged minority, educated servants read to their mas-
ters. The gatherings were frequently utilitarian in nature; labour of some 
sort would accompany the reading from the book. One example of this 
can be found in the fifteenth-century story of a learned old man who 
is asked by a group of women to act as a reader while the women spin 
and talk with one another.4 

By the late eighteenth century, the members of small ‘book societies’, 
‘reading societies’, ‘book clubs’ and ‘literary societies’ were discussing 
books and socializing while the group also acted as a lending and circu-
lating library.5 Some of the groups had women members, but it was not 
until the early 1800s that women started forming literary societies in 
any great numbers for the purpose of discussing books, and it was only 
after the Civil War that the movement took hold in the United States. 
At this point in history, in both Canada and the United States, literacy 
was expanding at a great rate, and access to books and other literature 
was growing to answer an increasing demand. Women were slowly 
gaining access to public spaces.6 As more middle-class women gained 
leisure time as a result of the changes brought on by the Industrial 
Revolution, they gathered to practise religion, gradually gaining access 
to public spaces that were traditionally open only to men. As Thomas 
Augst has illustrated, for example, gender, class and race were often 
barriers to education, but through libraries, books and knowledge were 
useful in institutionalizing a more democratic print culture.7 

Nineteenth-century literary societies were the descendants of the 
 seventeenth-century European salons that were the gathering spots for 
those – mainly men – who wanted to discuss literature, politics or culture. 
But the membership of these North American ‘literary societies’ was com-
prised mainly of white females and in practice they were modelled after 
the familial reading sessions that took place in some homes, in which 
books or magazines were read and discussed, for both educational and 
entertainment purposes.8 There is also evidence of mixed-gender African-
American literary societies, whose members read to and for one another.9 
These readers sought not leisure, but to gain cultural capital in an increas-
ingly literate society. As education improved and literacy spread, the 

9780230299887_02_intro.indd   39780230299887_02_intro.indd   3 7/21/2011   12:57:17 PM7/21/2011   12:57:17 PM

PROOF



4 Reading Communities from Salons to Cyberspace

members of literary societies came more often than not from the burgeon-
ing middle class.10 Anne Ruggles Gere estimates that by the end of the 
nineteenth century, there were more than two million American women 
in literary societies,11 and Barbara Sicherman estimates that 75 per cent of 
US public libraries were founded by these types of women’s groups.12 Most 
of these reading women turned their attention to charity work because at 
the time, it was assumed their sensitivity as ladies lent itself to the study 
of societal concerns, and they could do this without abandoning  domestic 
duties.13 Although literary societies may not have directly encouraged 
their members to join suffragist and temperance movements, they also 
often acted as training grounds for women who later became involved in 
those movements.14 Interestingly, many women who became involved in 
social movements reported becoming more active readers and writers.15

Under the guise of helping people in need, American, Canadian,16 
European and colonial17 women overcame the resistance of spouses, 

Figure I.1 Dickens and group read Dombey. Illustrated by Fred Barnard in the 
Household Edition of John Forster’s Life of Charles Dickens, reprinted in Scenes and 
Characters from the Works of Charles Dickens, Being 865 Drawings by Fred Barnard, 
Phiz and others, Chapman and Hall, London 1908: available online at http://
www.archive.org/details/scenescharacters00londuoft, p. 571

9780230299887_02_intro.indd   49780230299887_02_intro.indd   4 7/21/2011   12:57:17 PM7/21/2011   12:57:17 PM

PROOF



Reading Communities: Processes and Formations 5

society and perhaps even their own sense of familial duty. As is the 
case in contemporary women’s book clubs, literary society meetings of 
the previous century provided the framework for a woman’s sense of 
order and understanding; they were spaces in which women’s wisdom 
and knowledge could be articulated, validated and appreciated.18 The 
discussions ‘provided a common language and a medium of intellec-
tual and social exchange that helped the women define themselves 
and formulate responses to the larger world’.19 Group membership and 
reading practices provided a community that often connected readers 
in similar groups across North America and in Great Britain in a real or 
imagined way.20 The communication networks between the different 
readers and the groups to which they belonged complicates Benedict 
Anderson’s oft-cited notion of imagined literary community mem-
bership in Imagined Communities: Reflections on the Origin and Spread 
of Nationalism.21 According to Anderson, an imagined community is 
created, in part, through the ritual of reading the daily newspaper. He 
argues that readers know that the act of reading the newspaper is being 
replicated by hundreds or thousands of other readers, leading to shared 
but imagined identities, lifestyles and interests. In this collection, we 
show that not only does the act of reading function as a community-
building exercise, but also that exchanges of letters, books and inter-
pretations serve as both real and imagined community building blocks, 
taking their place as markers of membership of a community but also 
acting as barriers.

Reading communities of the past often exposed their members to 
learning opportunities that were not available within the institutional-
ized education system.22 In the early part of the century, formal study 
groups established by universities, government agencies and religious 
institutions reflected the growing momentum of the adult education 
movement, which had begun in the late 1870s and which continued 
well into the middle of the twentieth century.23 These groups, whose 
size varied according to the geographical communities in which they 
met, were often inspired by progressive ideologies that saw education 
as an agent of social change, or else by a more conservative philosophy 
that valued education for the social stability it fostered and education 
for education’s sake.24 The reading materials of each group reflected 
these ideologies.25

While these groups were often established by churches, universities 
and other institutions, they frequently evolved into semi-formal and self-
directed bodies. Modelling themselves after the existing groups, mem-
bers of a new group might appropriate and adapt features of  established 

9780230299887_02_intro.indd   59780230299887_02_intro.indd   5 7/21/2011   12:57:17 PM7/21/2011   12:57:17 PM

PROOF



6 Reading Communities from Salons to Cyberspace

systems, norms, policies or practices to suit their own purposes. This 
process is typified by the semi-formal reading and study groups that 
grew out of two influential US and British cultural programmes. Like 
other groups that began under formal organizations, there is evidence 
that members of the Chautauqua Literary and Scientific Circles and the 
National Home Reading Union (NHRU) sometimes created their own 
reading lists and interpretative practices to fit their specific needs, while 
still maintaining the ideology of education and socialization through 
prescribed reading and dialogue.26 

By the 1960s, formal study clubs had largely disappeared. The semi-
formal groups that had branched off from institutions gave way to less 
formal groups that began with readers already loosely affiliated to one 
another, perhaps by geographic proximity or through a social network 
such as a self-help group or activist circle. The political and cultural 
complexities of these groups are especially evident in the oral histories 
of the private women’s reading clubs that emerged in the 1960s and 
1970s. These clubs followed the model of the Chautauqua and the 
NHRU reading circles in that the members often met in each other’s 
homes, but differed from those groups in that their membership con-
sisted mainly of women whose socio-economic backgrounds and edu-
cational experiences closely resembled one another, and who lived in 
the same neighbourhood and had reached a similar stage of life. Because 
they owed no allegiance to the philosophy of a parent institution, and 
because the gender composition of the group was often exclusively 
female, readers in these groups sometimes achieved an intellectual and 
social respite from domestic routines and responsibilities. This allowed 
them to discover and nurture and maybe even pursue new interests and 
activities, and to break the bonds of domestic drudgery.27 

Book clubs moved into mainstream culture in the early 1990s through 
their popularization by American talk-show host Oprah Winfrey. Not 
only have they appeared in the story lines of prime-time television 
series in the US, such as Bob and Margaret, The Chris Isaak Show and Ed, 
but book clubs also appear as part of episodic plots and jokes in the UK 
series The Savages, and as the backdrop to an entire series in the British 
situation comedy The Reading Group. Nintendo even makes a video 
game targeted at young girls: Smart Girls: Magical Book Clubs. Novels 
such as The Jane Austen Book Club, Reading Group and Angry Housewives 
Eating Bon Bons feature book club members as central characters.28 
American comedian Kathy Griffen illustrates the popularity of Oprah’s 
Book Club by cheekily titling her memoir Official Book Club Selection: 
A Memoir by Kathy Griffen.29 

9780230299887_02_intro.indd   69780230299887_02_intro.indd   6 7/21/2011   12:57:17 PM7/21/2011   12:57:17 PM

PROOF



Reading Communities: Processes and Formations 7

The private book club model has been appropriated by different 
media production companies and networks. Most obvious is Harpo’s 
‘Oprah’s Book Club’, but others, such as MSNBC’s Today Show and 
ABC’s Good Morning America in the US, have also attempted to pro-
mote reading through television.30 Save for ‘Oprah’s Book Club’, the 
websites for these network programmes offer readers information on 
recently published books but provide little opportunity for readers to 
engage directly with one another. However, like ‘Oprah’s Book Club’, 
‘Richard and Judy’s Book Club’ in the UK is a good illustration of book 
and television convergence and the potential for building reader rela-
tionships.31 In 2004, Richard Madeley and Judy Finnigan began a book 
club segment on their daytime television programme. ‘Richard and 
Judy’s Book Club’ was aired each winter and summer on the popular 
UK magazine format afternoon television show. Joined by two celebrity 
guest reviewers, the hosts introduced selected books chosen from more 
than 600 submitted by UK publishers to the show’s producer. At the 
end of the season, and in conjunction with the British Book Awards, 
the book club concluded with viewers choosing Richard and Judy’s Best 
Read of the Year. Borrowing and adapting key elements from Oprah’s 
Book Club, such as the in-studio book discussion and the opinions of 
‘real’ face-to-face book clubs, the husband and wife team became hugely 
important actors in the contemporary literary print culture field.

While in many respects the present-day book club resembles the 
‘grassroots’ literary community of the past, it is inevitably influenced 
by rapidly evolving mediated forms of popular culture. Contemporary 
readers engage in social practices that are unique to the digitized spaces 
of twenty-first century life. Online book groups, interactive fan- fiction32 
sites where fans re-write favourite fiction and share it with one another, 
online retailers and their customer-generated book reviews (such as 
Amazon.com), and book swapping (such as Bookcrossings.com) and 
review websites (such as LibraryThing.com and GoodReads.com) pro-
vide readers with many opportunities not only to connect with one 
another but also to exchange book recommendations. Readers who 
Tweet, to use contemporary parlance, can exchange book talk on sev-
eral sites, such as Twitter.com/thebookclub and www.thebookstudio.
com/twitterbookclub. These social networking sites, along with literary 
blogs or LitBlogs, as they are often termed by their writers and readers, 
have reconfigured traditional notions of cultural authority, making it 
possible for anyone to become a writer, and for anyone with an Internet 
connection and a desire to express his or her opinion to become a 
reviewer.33 So while the world wide web provides a new and radical 

9780230299887_02_intro.indd   79780230299887_02_intro.indd   7 7/21/2011   12:57:17 PM7/21/2011   12:57:17 PM

PROOF



8 Reading Communities from Salons to Cyberspace

medium for the production and distribution of texts and thus acts as a 
disruptive force upon traditional processes of literary creation, produc-
tion, distribution and reception, it also provides opportunities for many 
(though certainly not all) readers to connect with one another regard-
less of factors such as cultural or socio-economic background, gender, 
reading level or geography. 

‘The Big Read’, a programme organized by the National Endowment 
for the Arts in the US, which, since 2006, has made over 800 grants 
to support community-wide reading projects, is another indication of 
the popularization of book clubs. On 20 December 2005, the National 
Endowment for the Arts (NEA) released a press statement announcing 
its new nationwide reading programme. The Big Read was the NEA’s 
response to a national study that found that reading in the US was in 
drastic decline. Chairman Gioia says in the release: 

If cities nationally unite to adopt The Big Read, our community-wide 
reading program, together we can restore reading to its essential 
place in American culture. Call me naïve, but I can actually envision 
an America in which average people talk about To Kill a Mockingbird 
and The Great Gatsby with the same enthusiasm as they bring to Lost 
or Desperate Housewives.34 

According to that same release, literary reading in the US is not only on 
the decline but reading for ‘pleasure and enlightenment’ is in crisis.35 
Modelled on successful One Book, One City programmes in which all 
residents of a city or region are encouraged to read the same book, the 
Big Read’s aim is ‘To restore reading to the center of American culture’, 
and, by implication, to educate and civilize American citizens through 
shared reading of ‘classic’ books.

At the turn of the previous century, cultural authorities lamented 
the rise of novel reading. The NEA has turned this around 180 degrees, 
though it ignores non-fiction reading in its description of the dire situ-
ation of reading among the American public.36 The Reading at Risk study 
does not report participation by non-fiction readers or those who might 
read online. Instead, the main message of the Big Read is that reading a 
certain type of literary fiction will encourage civic engagement. 

Now in its fifth year, the Big Read programme and its partners fund 
more than 800 programmes across the US. Participants in these pro-
grammes are often provided with one of twenty-two books, many of 
which could be considered part of the traditional American canon, and 
some of which have also been the source of controversy.37 For  example, 

9780230299887_02_intro.indd   89780230299887_02_intro.indd   8 7/21/2011   12:57:17 PM7/21/2011   12:57:17 PM

PROOF



Reading Communities: Processes and Formations 9

titles such as Fahrenheit 451 (1953) and The Great Gatsby (1925) have – 
as late as the 1980s – been included on lists of banned books. Big Read 
participants also have access to a centrally produced reading guide and 
to reading events, such as panel discussions after a film-showing or 
traditional book group discussions, that sometimes, but not always, 
provide opportunities for alternative readings of the text.

The NEA website lists the geographical communities that sponsor 
Big Read programming (www.neabigread.org/communities.php) and 
hosts a blog where readers can learn about books and programming 
(www.arts.gov/bigreadblog). The website provides little evidence about 
the relationships that readers build with one another, but scholarly 
work has started on reading communities that are formed and facili-
tated through the Big Read.38 How best might we critically analyse the 
relationships that develop between readers, and the factors that play 
into that process? In the chapters below, the contributors to Reading 
Communities from Salons to Cyberspace explore various manifestations of 
book clubs and while doing so illustrate an array of research techniques 
available to scholars interested in the experience of collective reading. 
The differing lenses reveal the rich history that informs contemporary 
reading practices. 

Theorizing (reading) communities

Recent scholarship on contemporary book clubs critically analyses per-
haps the most famous reading group in recent history: Oprah’s Book 
Club.39 This burgeoning area of study illustrates the diversity of con-
temporary manifestations of reading communities, and the findings of 
researchers sometimes question the benefits of shared reading as a prac-
tice and as a form of social interaction. Jenny Hartley and Sarah Turvey 
were two of the first scholars to pose general questions directly to book 
club members.40 Hailing the rise in popularity and significance of the 
clubs as, in their phrase, ‘the reading-group movement’,41 Hartley’s 
Reading Groups, written for a non-scholarly audience and published in 
a trade paperback format, provides general information that forms a 
useful background for an understanding of the cultural, social and edu-
cational roles book clubs have played in the last thirty to forty years. 

First, Hartley finds that book clubs are comprised primarily of  middle-
class, well-educated women predominantly over the age of 40. Not 
surprisingly, considering that social theorists have argued that educa-
tion and work play a significant role in valuing books and reading,42 
most club members are highly educated. Second, readers report that the 

9780230299887_02_intro.indd   99780230299887_02_intro.indd   9 7/21/2011   12:57:17 PM7/21/2011   12:57:17 PM

PROOF



10 Reading Communities from Salons to Cyberspace

search for new knowledge is often a key reason for joining and belong-
ing to a club.43 They are looking for points of view that differ from 
their own, and these are made available to them through the varying 
interpretations and opinions members express when books are being 
discussed. Third, book clubs read primarily fiction. 

Of course, by describing book clubs in this general manner we ignore 
complexities that are intrinsic to any human relationship, as well as to 
any relationship between a reader and his or her books. This collection 
joins a growing body of work that pays critical attention to the social 
aspects of reading and concentrates on the discussions that take place 
within groups, their reading lists, and the contexts in which the read-
ing takes place. Several historical studies were discussed above. Other 
works include Patricia Gregory’s comparative analysis of historical 
and contemporary book clubs in St Louis, Missouri.44 She explores the 
social bonds that are formed over time when readers read together for 
many years, and argues that communal reading is a cultural process 
that can become a ritual for group members. Contemporary scholar-
ship includes Michelle Winter Sisson’s discussion of the educational 
potential of book clubs.45 Sisson studies an African-American book club 
in the American South and concludes that the women read differently 
as individuals and as a community. Meanwhile, Kimberly Chabot Davis 
explores the reception strategies of white book club members who 
read African-American literature.46 Jane Missner Barstow’s ‘Reading in 
Groups: Women’s Clubs and College Literature Classes’,47 and Temma 
Berg’s ‘“What do you Know?”; or, the Question of Reading in Groups 
and Academic Authority’48 are comparative studies of reading groups 
within and outside the academy. While Missner Barstow privileges the 
level of literary interpretation outside the university classroom, Berg 
argues that variations in readers’ reception are influenced by social posi-
tion. Linda Griffin’s critical ethnography of a romance reading group 
identified the self-awareness and self-improvement potential in that 
group,49 and Norma González’s study of a group that read Nancy Drew 
novels identified female family members and librarians as influential 
‘literary agents’.50 Joan Bessman Taylor’s work concentrates on the 
‘discussibility’ of book club books.51 Identifying the process and place 
between private and social reading as ‘the grafted space’, Jen Pecoskie 
presents an original contribution to the understanding of how social 
factors influence private processes, and vice versa, when readers read.52 
Similarly, Elizabeth Long’s analysis is especially important to this col-
lection because it questions the distinction between public and private 
reading practices while providing opportunities to critically assess the 

9780230299887_02_intro.indd   109780230299887_02_intro.indd   10 7/21/2011   12:57:17 PM7/21/2011   12:57:17 PM

PROOF



Reading Communities: Processes and Formations 11

‘moral and ideological dimensions of social identity’.53 Long persua-
sively argues that an individual’s participation in a book club is based 
on a shared need that informs the individual’s sense of identity and 
contributes to the group’s solidarity. 

Bringing together scholars who all study shared reading, but who come 
from varied academic backgrounds and disciplines –  communication 
studies, history, literary studies, leisure studies and occupational  therapy – 
this collection illustrates how a reading community can be conceptual-
ized as emotional, psychological and/or social. As Anna S. Ivy argues 
in the introduction to Chapter 8, it is naive to generalize about book 
clubs because they take many forms and serve many purposes. A similar 
argument can be made about reading communities across centuries and 
cultures. Members of such communities might attain the emotional grati-
fication that a sense of belonging can provide, or the security of being 
part of something larger than oneself, or the community might fulfil 
the individual’s need for emotional connections with other people.54 
Community is constructed and maintained socially. The ‘commune’ 
is the key social construct that emerges when people build and share 
 connections through a book, or a serial, or a readers’ guide, or even a 
review. Using the term ‘community’ gets to the heart of the notion that 
social formations can shape themselves around a text. It helps us recog-
nize the factors at play as community members search for meaning within 
a text, sort out power structures, and, ultimately, gain the knowledge that 
comes from exposure to, and discussion of, new and unfamiliar concepts. 
The reading communities discussed in this collection are diverse, and, 
coming from different backgrounds, the authors don’t necessarily agree 
on what they mean by the word ‘community’. However, while there is 
no consensus on a definition of ‘community’ in the collection, we each 
illustrate that a community is comprised of  relationships and that the 
people involved in these relationships feel they have an affiliation with 
one another.55 The chapters also cover a wide assortment of readers’ 
relationships with texts in their various forms, and with those involved 
in the creation, marketing, distribution, collection and analysis of texts. 
These include readers’ relationships with authors; readers’ relationships 
with cultural and social institutions such as publishers, booksellers, mass 
media, universities, schools and  libraries; and readers’ relationships with 
each other, as mediated by texts.

Reading communities across time share certain signifiers: friendship, 
enlightenment, education. They have in common political and cultural 
conflicts, both internal and external. Robert Snape’s analysis of late 
nineteenth-century National Home Reading Union (NHRU) groups in 

9780230299887_02_intro.indd   119780230299887_02_intro.indd   11 7/21/2011   12:57:17 PM7/21/2011   12:57:17 PM

PROOF



12 Reading Communities from Salons to Cyberspace

Chapter 3 concludes that ‘for many readers the social aspects of the cir-
cle meeting were its principal appeal, although for some the circle was 
valued primarily as a form of self-education or as a means of continu-
ing education for young women who had left school’. In remote areas 
of Australia, Canada and South Africa, NHRU reading circles enabled 
‘socially and culturally isolated people to retain intellectual contact 
through reading’.

The letters that passed between the Bluestocking salon members, 
which are the focus of Betty Schellenberg’s findings in Chapter 1, reveal 
a different approach to reading from those we see in other accounts 
of well-educated and socially privileged women. The circle acted as a 
means by which members were able to continue their education under 
their own auspices, in defiance of the norms of their time. Acting within 
a supportive and nurturing atmosphere, members were encouraged by 
one another not only to become more vocal critics of what they read, 
but also to seek publication of their own work. The intimate connec-
tion between writing and reading that evolved within the Bluestocking 
community suggests a reconsideration of the circle as simply a commu-
nity of readers. Upon closer examination, as Schellenberg observes, the 
Bluestockings illustrate how ‘hegemonic gender ideology might be expe-
rienced, negotiated, modified, even produced, by a particular group of 
women’ in the eighteenth century. Not only did their reading responses 
influence how they thought about themselves, their responses to what 
they read and the critical conversations of that reading become in this 
case ‘cumulative and constructive’, leading to new knowledge for each 
of the participants. Ultimately, the influence of their responses extended 
well beyond the immediate circle of readers, a remarkable achievement 
considering the size of the print community during the mid-eighteenth 
century. 

While Schellenberg’s readers articulated a pattern of friendship that 
influenced their reading practices, those readers discussed by Linsey 
Howie in Chapter 7 described their reading groups – more effusively – as 
‘nurturing, supportive, accommodating, sharing, safe, accepting, com-
fortable, tolerant, respectful and non-threatening’. Meanwhile, my own 
contribution (Chapter 5) questions this utopian idealism of community. 
The differences that emerge between Howie’s book club women and 
the reader community I studied suggest that the face-to-face environ-
ment, nurtured over time, allows for a normalizing process that does 
not always exist in groups who meet online. With cultural literacy 
comes agency in a book club, but it is an evolutionary process. The texts 
change as the readers’ life situations change, and the book club setting 

9780230299887_02_intro.indd   129780230299887_02_intro.indd   12 7/21/2011   12:57:18 PM7/21/2011   12:57:18 PM

PROOF



Reading Communities: Processes and Formations 13

provides them with an opportunity to introduce a personal element 
into the dialogue. Tangential discussion within the community need 
not be limited to personal issues, but can extend to topics of a political, 
historical or social nature. This is, of course, dependent on the type of 
reading community one belongs to. Whereas Howie’s readers meet in 
each other’s homes, the formal structure of ‘Great Books’ that Daniel 
Born discusses in Chapter 4 – where the text remains at the centre of 
analysis – may not allow for this kind of talk. In my study of a virtual YA 
(young adult) book club, only a few of the members mention personal 
issues and even fewer discuss politics. 

‘Space’ assumes special significance in the study of reading communi-
ties. Where people meet to read or discuss a book influences our under-
standing of how knowledge is acquired and perhaps even determines 
the questions we can ask about the process. Quoting Jürgen Habermas, 
in Chapter 2 Jenny Hartley identifies the importance of the novel and 
of communal reading in our histories. The process of enlightenment, 
and the movement of reading from the personal into the public sphere, 
demanded a critical and public reflection, which was collectively 
shaped. Familial interactions, such as reading aloud to one another, 
moved easily into the semi-public sphere of circle members’ homes. 
The movement of familial interactions and specifically that of reading 
aloud translates easily into the semi-public sphere of circle member’s 
homes, but this intimacy results in a subordination by critics of the 
cultural importance of the reading circles, largely because the readers 
were women.

In Chapter 6, ‘The Growth of Reading Groups as a Feminine Leisure 
Pursuit: Cultural Democracy or Dumbing Down?’, Anna Kiernan 
directly confronts the critics of women’s reading habits and tastes. 
She argues that it is specifically the domestic spaces wherein much of 
women’s reading and participation in face-to-face, online or televised 
book club meetings takes place that critics find problematic. Inevitably 
it seems, cultural values related to assumptions about the locations of 
meetings are assigned to reading and the discussions that result from 
the experience of reading: low cultural status is assigned to book clubs 
that meet in a home or a pub, higher cultural status is endowed upon 
book discussions in the academy. Also, like Ivy, Kiernan is especially 
interested in the cultural tensions that ensue when books and television 
encounter one another.

In this collection, ‘space’ does not only signify the home or other 
meeting venue, but refers as well to the wider geography that the book, 
the text, can occupy. In Chapter 3, Robert Snape follows the movement 

9780230299887_02_intro.indd   139780230299887_02_intro.indd   13 7/21/2011   12:57:18 PM7/21/2011   12:57:18 PM

PROOF



14 Reading Communities from Salons to Cyberspace

not only of texts, but of an institutionalized reading programme that 
we can broadly interpret as a cultural text. From its origin in Great 
Britain to its various iterations in the colonies of Australia, Canada and 
South Africa, the NHRU promoted fixed ideologies and encouraged 
normative cultural practices. Snape demonstrates that the communi-
ties that formed around NHRU-distributed reading material and texts 
and the material left behind by members’ friends and family, served to 
homogenize the actual and imagined communities that developed in 
the colonies. 

The transnational character of reading communities is also add-
ressed by co-authors Fuller, Squires and Rehberg Sedo in Chapter 9, 
‘Marionettes and Puppeteers? The Relationship between Book Club 
Readers and Publishers’, where we follow the marketing efforts of 
publishing houses and the international communication networks of 
book club readers. 

The relationship between social institutions and formal and informal 
reading communities becomes especially evident when studying the 
social and economic pressures that people faced in the eighteenth, nine-
teenth and early twentieth centuries. In ‘Marionettes and Puppeteers’, 
we are reminded that the educational reforms of the late nineteenth 
and early twentieth centuries played a central role in creating new read-
ers and thus a new market for reading materials. In his chapter, Snape 
argues that ‘while repressive legislation was deployed to regulate what 
ordinary people read in the early years of the nineteenth century, coer-
cive measures were inappropriate in later decades as economic progress 
depended upon a literate population with ready access to printed materi-
als’. Like the ‘Great Books Program’ that was the brainchild of Mortimer 
Adler and Robert Maynard Hutchins a century later, prescribed reading 
programmes were meant to provide lists of acceptable literature and 
instructions on how to read the books – and talk about them –  correctly. 
Collaborations remained strong between state agencies such as the 
London authority and, until its demise, the NHRU. Interestingly, while 
the ideals of British nationhood were successfully conveyed across 
oceans with the Union, the priority of maintaining formal educational 
ties was not.

Crossing disciplinary boundaries in communal reading 
scholarship

In Old Books & New Histories: an Orientation to Studies in Book & Print 
Culture, Leslie Howsam provides a thorough and succinct synopsis of 

9780230299887_02_intro.indd   149780230299887_02_intro.indd   14 7/21/2011   12:57:18 PM7/21/2011   12:57:18 PM

PROOF



Reading Communities: Processes and Formations 15

the contested historical and theoretical foundations of scholarly inquiry 
into book and print traditions.56 She shows how the convergence of the 
core disciplines of history, bibliography and literary scholarship led to a 
new area of study known as ‘Book History’. More recently, the increas-
ingly interdisciplinary nature of fields such as cultural studies, com-
munication studies, political science and sociology – to mention just 
a few – has influenced how scholars approach and regard terms such 
as ‘history’ and ‘books’. Reading Communities from Salons to Cyberspace 
provides unique insights into the evolution of the study of book and 
print culture by guiding the reader through the span of time and across 
the varied geographies with which students of book history engage. 
The collection brings together scholarship that investigates and interro-
gates reading communities, and suggests divergent methods of enquiry 
that we can use to explore collective reading practices and formations. 
In assembling this collection, we are aware that crossing disciplinary 
boundaries is not always elegant and can be messy – even controver-
sial – but we are cognizant too of the richness that different theoreti-
cal assumptions and methodological practices bring to our attempt to 
become better acquainted with one another as readers. 

By interrogating reading communities from 1740 to 2009 we illustrate 
how methods of inquiry that have proven useful in creating a better 
understanding of the power, agency and experience of reading at the 
individual and collective levels have advanced in step with the technol-
ogy, and yet remained consistent over time.57 Readership studies have 
traditionally referred to readers’ notes and marginalia, along with let-
ters and diaries. But such studies have evolved in their approach and 
researchers in this area now also examine the (sometimes archived) con-
tent of listservs, blogs and websites, not to mention radio and television 
transcripts, in order to construct their analyses. These new technologies 
converge to create novel ways of experiencing reading and interpreting 
readers’ responses to and interactions with literature.58 

A collection that focuses on communities of readers that have existed 
over time and across geographies thus provides a unique opportunity 
to examine the diversity of forms that book culture can assume. We 
hope the reader comes away from this book with a better understand-
ing of what has happened and what can happen when people engage 
with a single book or study the same genre of literature. The individual 
contributions included in these pages pay special attention to elements 
of Robert Darnton’s oft-cited, and sometimes criticized, communica-
tion circuit model of book history.59 Like Darnton’s original model, 
the collection as a whole poses questions about how economic, social, 

9780230299887_02_intro.indd   159780230299887_02_intro.indd   15 7/21/2011   12:57:18 PM7/21/2011   12:57:18 PM

PROOF



16 Reading Communities from Salons to Cyberspace

ontological and political issues can influence readers. It illustrates 
Thomas R. Adams and Nicolas Barker’s ‘new model’ of book history, 
which allows us to consider readers who may read individually, but who 
in the end are members of a wider social network that takes part in a 
form of shared reading.60 Like Adams and Barker, we position the book 
as the unifying, central object of our investigations but our methods of 
analysis of what happens with the book are in constant dialogical col-
laboration across disciplines, eras and continents.

The chronologically arranged chapters in this volume illustrate the 
many ways in which books have been put to use, over time and within 
a variety of cultural contexts. The discussions take into account a great 
many factors – among them gender, economic and political climates, 
and the means by which knowledge is produced and spread – as they 
build an argument in support of the notion that all reading is rooted 
in the social. The work thus addresses through investigation of groups, 
gender, generation, religious beliefs and community membership Roger 
Chartier’s call to understand the diversity in apprehension, handling 
and comprehension of books.61 The chapters below examine not only 
the meanings that readers take from what they read, but also what it 
means to a society to have members who are literate. Analysis of reading 
communities bound together under one cover allows us to better con-
sider the nexus of power across time and space, and helps us to identify 
the material and ideological struggles and structural inequalities in a 
given book or print culture. These cultures, of course, mirror the wider 
culture in which we live or have lived.

Schellenberg’s ‘Reading in an Epistolary Community in Eighteenth-
Century England’ suggests that it is not unwarranted to regard the cor-
respondence between members of the Bluestocking salon as testimony 
of their responses to their reading, especially if we consider these writ-
ings in tandem with the perceptions recorded by readers outside the 
circle. Schellenberg analyses the content of letters and compares them 
to edited collections of correspondence, but the focus of her inquiry 
is not necessarily on individual reading selections and responses. 
Rather, she examines epistolary exchanges that seek to alter or re-shape 
responses by correspondents and the group to their reading. By wid-
ening the analysis to include not only the edited exchanges between 
the women, but also the letters themselves and outsider commentary, 
Schellenberg extends our current assumptions regarding Bluestocking 
reading and shows us how these women writers and readers simultane-
ously negotiated with and resisted the cultural community of which 
they were members.

9780230299887_02_intro.indd   169780230299887_02_intro.indd   16 7/21/2011   12:57:18 PM7/21/2011   12:57:18 PM

PROOF



Reading Communities: Processes and Formations 17

Working with Pierre Bourdieu’s theory of cultural fields, Jenny Hartley 
temporally recreates reading reception of Charles Dickens’s serial Little 
Dorrit. Her experiment uncovers reading techniques with which we 
might not be familiar: ‘double-reading’, ‘back-reading’ and ‘art of mem-
ory’. Taking into account the time that has elapsed since the book’s origi-
nal publication in serial form, ‘Nineteenth Century Reading Groups in 
Britain and the Community of the Text: an Experiment with Little Dorrit’ 
demonstrates how readers will respond to literary works in different ways 
depending on the format of publication. Hartley also looks at a modern 
parallel in the case of Stephen King’s The Green Mile, and discusses the 
variety of assumptions that Dickens and King make about the literacy 
levels and reading practices of their readers. 

Robert Snape’s account of the nineteenth- and twentieth-century 
British-based prescribed reading programme, the NHRU, employs an 
analysis of association newsletters, magazines and reports, references to 
the NHRU that appear in memoirs, along with interviews with living 
members, to argue that when the programme travelled to the colonies, 
readers themselves determined the purpose and function of communal 
reading. While there are no organized NHRU archives and the organi-
zation’s history is therefore somewhat obscure, Snape’s contribution 
demonstrates how such available mixed methods enhance our under-
standing of the impact that communal reading has had. In ‘Reading 
Across the Empire: the National Home Reading Union Abroad’ we find a 
rich account of institutionalized reading programmes that tells us much 
about the transnational migration of social and cultural norms and the 
ideologies inherent in them. 

Daniel Born’s ‘Utopian Civic-Mindedness: Robert Maynard Hutchins, 
Mortimer Adler, and the Great Books Enterprise’ is a case study of the 
social and cultural assumptions and ideals underlying the foundation in 
1948 of a substantial American bibliographic project called Syntopicon. 
Born asks us to consider how the idea of Great Books functions within 
the pedagogical traditions of higher education. Is ‘commitment to the 
Great Books the enemy of progressive education … or in fact a foundation 
for it?’ he asks. As Born points out, while today the discussion of books 
among teacher and students is ‘standard operating procedure in the best 
classes’, when Mortimer Adler brought John Erskine’s methods to the 
University of Chicago, where Robert Maynard Hutchins was president, 
it was, as a theory and practice, ‘nothing short of revolutionary’. By pre-
senting documentary evidence of Hutchins’s ideological, professional and 
cultural accomplishments in the shape of letters, biographies and institu-
tional documents, Born offers a history of twentieth-century education. 

9780230299887_02_intro.indd   179780230299887_02_intro.indd   17 7/21/2011   12:57:18 PM7/21/2011   12:57:18 PM

PROOF



18 Reading Communities from Salons to Cyberspace

Mortimer Adler’s 102 Ideas (Syntopicon) constituted an ideological 
platform promoted and perpetuated through formal and informal read-
ing programmes that were supported by people with cultural and/or 
economic influence, both of which Adler possessed. It was also the start-
ing point for the ‘Great Books Program’, whose ideological genesis, as 
Born observes, can be traced to the Syntopicon, an educational toolkit 
‘powerful enough to save the world from self-destruction’. Born situates 
the project within the larger social movements following the Second 
World War, demonstrating the liberal philosophy of the programme’s 
co-founders, who saw a direct link between literature and democracy, 
and democracy and freedom. 

Following upon Daniel Born’s broad social enquiry, two chapters bring 
the collection into the twenty-first century. Anna Kiernan (Chapter 6) in 
‘The Growth of Reading Groups as a Feminine Leisure Pursuit: Cultural 
Democracy or Dumbing Down?’ and I (in Chapter 5) both make use of 
social theory to help explain the way in which cultural authority works 
in popular media to determine what is viewed as worthy literary work. 
While both chapters analyse online book discussion, Kiernan bases her 
study on the UK talk show sensation ‘Richard and Judy’s Book Club’ and 
to a degree, ‘Oprah’s Book Club’, while I use as my starting point an eth-
nographic study that gathers evidence through participant observation, 
interviews and a poll of an online book club of Young Adult Literature 
enthusiasts. This cyber study demonstrates that discussions about books 
that take place in a virtual YA book club setting can shape cultural pro-
duction when certain members, who possess real and symbolic power, 
express a preference for specific books.

In Chapter 7, Linsey Howie undertakes an investigation of individual 
reader behaviour and the familiar notion of contemporary book clubs 
in Australia. Using quantitative survey data coupled with personal 
interviews, Howie interrogates the relationship between the isolated 
individual reading experience and the social factors of group reading. 
Her contribution, ‘Speaking Subjects: Developing Identities in Women’s 
Reading Communities’, draws on philosophy, sociology, psychoanaly-
sis and feminist theory to help us understand the ‘relational ways of 
being’ and ‘subjects in process’ that members of women’s book clubs in 
Australia experience. 

In ‘Leading Questions: Interpretative Guidelines in Contemporary 
Popular Reading Culture’ (Chapter 8), Anna S. Ivy applies her skills as 
a literary critic to the language of reading guides produced by book 
publishers and television programme producers to determine how these 
documents influence reading practices and direct readers’ responses. Do 

9780230299887_02_intro.indd   189780230299887_02_intro.indd   18 7/21/2011   12:57:18 PM7/21/2011   12:57:18 PM

PROOF



Reading Communities: Processes and Formations 19

readers use the guides that are found online, in the books themselves, or 
on shelves in bookstores? Obviously, readers can use them however they 
want, but like the text itself, the guides are a stimulus for discussion. Ivy 
explores the ways in which texts – including televised book club discus-
sions – and reader guides interact to generate new meanings, and suggests, 
as well, that television has created a new category of readers. This emerg-
ing faction of readers gives a new twist on a familiar conundrum – how to 
account for ‘high-’ and ‘low-brow’ reading tastes and practices. 

Ivy’s analysis of the questions posed by reading group guides also 
proposes a link between pedagogical ideals and philosophies and the 
expectations that can arise within certain disciplines of study. She con-
cludes that ‘there is no clear distinction between reading for pleasure 
and reading for intellectual engagement; rather, they are linked, the 
classroom functioning as a place wherein pleasure, as well as insight, 
can be taught’.

In a critique of the commodified relationship between publishers and 
book club readers, Fuller, Squires and Rehberg Sedo (Chapter 9) make 
use of interviews with publishers and a quantitative online survey to 
create the first study that examines the process of book distribution, 
marketing, consumption and reception in Canada, the US and the UK 
at the turn of the last century. Like Ivy’s contribution, ‘Marionettes 
and Puppeteers? The Relationship between Book Club Readers and 
Publishers’ demonstrates the influence that book clubs exert in the 
contemporary publishing milieu. In the past 50 years the book pub-
lishing industry has undergone massive changes, and this has had a 
huge impact on the relationships that publishers enjoy with readers. 
Regardless of the kind of club or group that readers might belong to, 
their reading choices will be influenced by a wide variety of factors: 
from personal recommendations to mass media promotional campaigns 
that can propel a book to best-seller status. Because they function as a 
social communications network, primed to spread the word, book clubs 
represent a tempting new target market for publishers. Yet, to some 
extent, book clubs and their readers remain immune to the publishing 
industry’s marketing efforts.

‘Despite its richness, the history of the book is not l’histoire totale, and 
nor is all historical, literary and material-text scholarship reducible to 
the study of book and print culture’, writes Leslie Howsam in her appeal 
for mutual respect across the disciplinary boundaries that compose book 
and print culture studies.62 This collection, while maybe not ‘l’histoire 
totale’ of reading communities, nonetheless presents cogent and lively 
discussions of a wide variety of communal reading practices, and in the 

9780230299887_02_intro.indd   199780230299887_02_intro.indd   19 7/21/2011   12:57:18 PM7/21/2011   12:57:18 PM

PROOF



20 Reading Communities from Salons to Cyberspace

process demonstrates that intellectual rewards accrue when we set aside 
obstructive disciplinary, theoretical and methodological assumptions. 
In reconstructing reading communities across time and space, we hope 
to make other readers knowable to you.

Notes

 1. Leah Price, ‘Reading: the State of the Discipline’, Book History 7, 1 (2004): 310.
 2. Cathy N. Davidson, ‘Towards a History of Books and Readers’, American 

Quarterly 40, 1 (1988): 15.
 3. See in particular, Robert Darnton, The Literary Underground of the Old Regime 

(Cambridge, MA and London: Harvard University Press, 1982); Davidson, 
‘Towards a History of Books’; Davidson, Reading in America: Literature and Social 
History (Baltimore: Johns Hopkins University Press, 1989); Davidson, Revolution 
and the Word: the Rise of the Novel in America, expanded edn (New York: Oxford 
University Press, 2004); Michael T. Gilmore, American Romanticism and the 
Marketplace (Chicago: University of Chicago Press, 1985); William J. Gilmore-
Lehne, Reading Becomes a Necessity of Life: Material and Cultural Life in Rural New 
England, 1780–1835 (Knoxville: University of Tennessee Press, 1989); Ronald J. 
Zboray and Mary Saracino Zboray, Everyday Ideas: Socioliterary Experience among 
Antebellum New Englanders (Knoxville: University of Tennessee Press, 2006).

 4. Madeleine Jeay, ed., Les Évangiles des quenouilles, cited in Alberto Manguel, 
A History of Reading (Harmondsworth: Penguin, 1996), 117. See also Kiernan, 
Chapter 6 below.

 5. William St Clair, The Reading Nation in the Romantic Period (Cambridge: 
Cambridge University Press, 2004), 254; Stephen Colclough, Consuming Texts: 
Readers and Reading Communities, 1695–1870 (Basingstoke and New York: 
Palgrave Macmillan, 2007).

 6. Jennifer Phegley, Educating the Proper Woman Reader: Victorian Family Literary 
Magazines and the Cultural Health of the Nation (Columbus: Ohio State 
University Press, 2004).

 7. Thomas Augst, ‘Introduction: American Libraries and Agencies of Culture’, in 
The Library as an Agency of Culture, ed. Thomas Augst and Wayne A. Wiegand 
(Lawrence, KS: American Studies, 2001), 5–22.

 8. Kenneth M. Price and Susan Belasco Smith, ‘Introduction’, in Periodical 
Literature in Nineteenth-Century America, ed. Kenneth M. Price and Susan 
Belasco Smith (Charlottesville, VA: University Press of Virginia, 1995), 3–16; 
Joan D. Hedrick, Harriet Beecher Stowe: a Life (New York: Oxford University 
Press, 1994), 73–123; Barbara Sicherman, Well-Read Lives: How Books Inspired 
a Generation of American Women (Chapel Hill: University of North Carolina 
Press, 2010), 57–75; 79–108; 165–92.

 9. Zboray and Saracino Zboray, Everyday Ideas, 129–31; Elizabeth McHenry, 
‘“Dreaded Eloquence”: the Origins and Rise of African American Literary 
Societies and Libraries’, Harvard Library Review 6, 2 (1995): 32–56; Elizabeth 
McHenry, Forgotten Readers: Recovering the Lost History of African American Literary 
Societies, New Americanists (Durham, NC: Duke University Press, 2002).

10. General readership income is discussed in Jon P. Klancher, The Making of 
English Reading Audiences, 1790–1832 (Madison: University of Wisconsin 
Press, 1987). 

9780230299887_02_intro.indd   209780230299887_02_intro.indd   20 7/21/2011   12:57:18 PM7/21/2011   12:57:18 PM

PROOF



Reading Communities: Processes and Formations 21

11. Anne Ruggles Gere, Intimate Practices: Literacy and Cultural Work in U.S. Women’s 
Clubs, 1880–1920 (Urbana and Chicago: University of Illinois Press, 1997), 5.

12. Barbara Sicherman, ‘Sense and Sensibility: a Case Study of Women’s Reading 
in Late-Victorian America’, in Reading in America, ed. Cathy Davison 
(Baltimore: Johns Hopkins University Press, 1989), 209.

13. Karen Blair, The Clubwoman as Feminist: True Womanhood Redefined, 1868–1914 
(New York: Holmes & Meier).

14. Ibid.
15. Ruggles Gere, Intimate Practices; Christine Boyko-Head, ‘Stay at Home 

Writers: the Women’s Literary Club of St Catherine’s’, paper presented at 
1999 Popular Culture Conference in San Diego, California.

16. Heather Murray, ‘Great Works and Good Works: the Toronto Women’s 
Literary Club 1877–1883’, Historical Studies in Education/Revue d’Histoire de 
l’Education 11, 1 (1999): 75–95; Come, Bright Improvement! The Literary Societies 
of Nineteenth-Century Ontario (Toronto: University of Toronto Press, 2002).

17. Tahera Aftab, ‘Reform Societies and Women’s Education in Northern India in 
the Later 19th Century’, Journal of the Pakistan Historical Society, 35, 2 (1987): 
121–35; P.J. Prinsloo, ‘Die Pietermaritzburgse Debat En Letterkundige 
Vereniging, 1908–1918’, Historia (South Africa), 40, 1 (1995): 75–95; Ericka 
Kim Verba, ‘The Circulo de Lectura de Senoras (Ladies’ Reading Circle) and 
the Club de Senoras (Ladies’ Club) of Santiago, Chile: Middle- and Upper-
Class Feminist Conversations (1915–1920)’, Journal of Women’s History, 7, 
3 (1995): 6–33.

18. DeNel Rehberg Sedo, ‘Badges of Wisdom, Spaces for Being: a Study of 
Contemporary Women’s Book Clubs’, PhD dissertation, Simon Fraser 
University, Burnaby, BC (2004).

19. Sicherman, ‘Sense and Sensibility’, 209.
20. Ellen Gruber Garvey, ‘The Power of Recirculation: Scrapbooks and the 

Reception of Nineteenth-Century Books’, in New Directions in American 
Reception Study, ed. Philip Goldstein and James L. Machor (Oxford and New 
York: Oxford University Press, 2008), 211–31; Sarah A. Wadsworth, ‘Social 
Reading, Social Worth and the Social Function of Literacy in Louisa May 
Alcott’s “May Flowers”’, in Reading Women Literary Figures and Cultural Icons 
from the Victorian Age to the Present, ed. Jennifer Phegley and Janet Badia 
(Toronto: University of Toronto Press, 2006), 149–67. See also DeNel Rehberg 
Sedo, ‘Case Study: Margaret McMicking and the Victoria Literary Society’, in 
History of the Book in Canada, Vol. II, 1840–1918, ed. Yvan Lamonde, Patricia 
Lockhart Fleming and Fiona A. Black (Toronto: University of Toronto Press, 
2005), 479–81, along with Robert Snape’s chapter below on the National 
Home Reading Union, and Ruggles Gere’s chronicle of various literary socie-
ties in the United States, Intimate Practices. 

21. Benedict Anderson, Imagined Communities: Reflections on the Origin and Spread 
of Nationalism, revised edn (London: Verso, 1991).

22. McHenry, Forgotten Readers; Rehberg Sedo, ‘Reading and Study Groups’, in 
History of the Book in Canada, V. III, ed. Carole Gerson and Jacques Michon 
(Toronto: University of Toronto Press, 2006), 509–12.

23. Jack Quarter, ‘James John Harpell: an Adult Education Pioneer’, Canadian 
Journal for the Study of Adult Education 14, 1 (2000): 89–112.

24. Rosabel Fast, The Impact of Sponsorship: the University of Manitoba’s Rural Adult 
Education Program, 1936–1945 (Edmonton: University of Alberta, 1991).

9780230299887_02_intro.indd   219780230299887_02_intro.indd   21 7/21/2011   12:57:18 PM7/21/2011   12:57:18 PM

PROOF



22 Reading Communities from Salons to Cyberspace

25. Jean L Preer, ‘Exploring the American Idea at the New York Public Library’, in 
The Library as an Agency of Culture, ed. Thomas Augst and Wayne A. Wiegand 
(Lawrence, KS: American Studies, 2001), 135–54.

26. Murray, Come, Bright Improvement!; Snape, Chapter 3 below; John C. Scott, 
‘The Chautauqua Vision of Liberal Education’, History of Education 34, 
1 (January 2005): 41–59.

27. Rehberg Sedo, ‘Badges’.
28. Karen Joy Fowler, The Jane Austen Book Club (New York: Putnam, 2004); 

Elizabeth Noble, The Reading Group (New York: Perennial, 2005); Lorna 
Landvik, Angry Housewives Eating Bon Bons (New York: Ballantine Books, 
2003).

29. Kathy Griffin, Official Book Club Selection: a Memoir According to Kathy Griffin 
(New York: Ballantine Books, 2009).

30. See www.msnbc.msn.com/id/3041344/ and www.bcnews.go.com/GMA/
Books (accessed 2 December 2009).

31. See Anna S. Ivy (Chapter 8) and Anna Kiernan (Chapter 6) below.
32. See, for example, Karen Hellenkson and Kristina Busse, eds, Fan Fiction 

and Fan Communities in the Age of the Internet: New Essays (Jefferson, NC: 
McFarland & Co., 2006).

33. For a critique of the changing cultural hierarchy terrain, see Sven Birkets’s res-
ponse to LitBlogs at www.boston.com/news/globe/ideas/ articles/2007/07/29/
lost_in_the_blogosphere/?page=full (accessed 31 July 2007).

34. National Endowment for the Arts, NewsRoom, at www:nea.gov/news/
news05/BigReadAnnounce.html (accessed 10 October 2009).

35. On the eve of his departure, Chairman Gioia and the NEA released the  latest 
NEA report, ‘Reading on the Rise: a New Chapter in American Literacy’, 
claiming that reading novels, short stories, poems, or plays in print or online 
has increased nearly 4 per cent in four years. The brochure can be accessed 
at: www.arts.gov/research/ReadingonRise.pdf (accessed 31 January 2009).

36. Catherine Sheldrick Ross, Lynne (E.F.) McKechnie and Paulette M. Rothbauer, 
Reading Matters: What the Research Reveals about Reading, Libraries, and 
Community (Westport, CT: Libraries Unlimited, 2005), 23. For a clever and 
entertaining analysis of the Reading at Risk and its follow up study, see Leah 
Price, ‘You are What You Read’, New York Times Book Review, 23 December 
2007, www.nytimes.com/2007/12/23/books/review/Price-t.html?ref=review 
(accessed 4 October 2008).

37. The current list can be found at http://www.neabigread.org/ (accessed 23 
December 2010).

38. See ‘Searching for good news about American literary culture’ at: www.
beyondthebookproject.org/content_list.asp?itemtype=paper&section=00010
00100060001&page=3 (accessed 3 January 2011).

39. R. Mark Hall, ‘The “Oprahfication” of Literacy: Reading “Oprah’s Book 
Club”’, College English 65, 6 (2003): 646–67; Kimberly Chabot Davis, ‘Oprah’s 
Book Club and the Politics of Cross-Racial Empathy’, International Journal of 
Cultural Studies 7, 4 (2004): 399–419; Cecilia Konchar Farr and Jaime Harker, 
eds, The Oprah Affect: Critical Essays on Oprah’s Book Club (Albany, NY: State 
University of New York Press, 2008); Konchar Farr, Reading Oprah: How 
Oprah’s Book Club Changed the Way America Reads (Albany: State University 
of New York Press, 2005).

9780230299887_02_intro.indd   229780230299887_02_intro.indd   22 7/21/2011   12:57:18 PM7/21/2011   12:57:18 PM

PROOF



Reading Communities: Processes and Formations 23

40. Jenny Hartley, Reading Groups (Oxford: Oxford University Press, 2001).
41. Book clubs are commonly called reading groups in the UK.
42. Pierre Bourdieu, Distinction: a Social Critique of the Judgment of Taste, trans. 

Richard Nice (Cambridge, MA: Harvard University Press, 1984); Bourdieu, 
The Field of Cultural Production (New York: Polity Press, 1993); Tony Bennett, 
Michael Emmison and John Frow, Accounting for Tastes (Cambridge: 
Cambridge University Press, 1999).

43. Hartley, Reading Groups, 44–5.
44. Patricia Gregory, ‘Women’s Experience of Reading in St Louis Book Clubs’, 

PhD dissertation, Saint Louis University, Saint Louis, MO (2000).
45. Michelle Diane Winter Sisson, ‘The Role of Reading in the Lives of African 

American Women who are Members of a Book Club’, PhD dissertation, 
University of Georgia, Athens (1996).

46. Kimberly Chabot Davis, ‘White Book Clubs and African American Literature: 
the Promise and Limitations of Cross-Racial Empathy’, in LIT: Literature 
Interpretation Theory 19, 2 (2008): 155–86.

47. Jane Missner Barstow, ‘Reading in Groups: Women’s Clubs and College 
Literature Classes’, Publishing Research Quarterly (Winter, 2003): 3–17.

48. Temma Berg, ‘“What do you Know?”; or, the Question of Reading in Groups 
and Academic Authority’, in LIT: Literature Interpretation Theory 19, 2 (2008): 
123–54.

49. Linda Griffin, ‘An Analysis of Meaning Creation through the Integration 
of Sociology and Literature: a Critical Ethnography of a Romance Reading 
Group’, PhD dissertation, University of Houston, Texas (1999).

50. Norma Linda González, ‘Nancy Drew: Girls’ Literature, Women’s Reading 
Groups, and the Transmission of Literacy’, Journal of Literacy Research 29, 
2 (1997): 221–51. 

51. Joan Bessman Taylor, ‘When Adults Talk in Circles: Book Groups and 
Contemporary Reading Practices’, PhD dissertation, University of Illinois at 
Urbana-Champaign (2007); ‘Readers’ Advisory – Good for What?’ Reference 
& User Services Quarterly 46, 4 (2007): 33; and ‘Readers’ Advisory – Good for 
What? Non-Appeal, Discussability, and Book Groups (Part 2)’, Reference & 
User Services Quarterly 47, 1 (2007): 26.

52. Jen (J.L.) Pecoskie, ‘The Solitary, Social, and “Grafted Spaces” of Pleasure 
Reading: Exploring Reading Practices from the Experiences of Adult, 
Self-Identified Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Queer Readers and Book Club 
Members’, PhD dissertation, University of Western Ontario (2009).

53. Elizabeth Long, Book Clubs: Women and the Uses of Reading in Everyday Life 
(Chicago: University of Chicago Press, 2003), 34.

54. David W. McMillan and David M. Chavis, ‘Sense of Community: a Definition 
and Theory’, Journal of Community Psychology 14 (1986): 6–23; David W. 
McMillan, ‘Sense of Community’, Journal of Community Psychology 24, 4 (1996): 
315–25. 

55. Because there are so many debates about how to define community, espe-
cially within the field of sociology, I have decided to employ a loose interpre-
tation of a model outlined by McMillan and Chavis ‘Sense of Community’. 

56. Leslie Howsam, Old Books & New Histories: an Orientation to Studies in Book & 
Print Culture (Toronto: University of Toronto Press, 2006).

57. Judith Walkowitz cited in Howsam, Old Books & New Histories, 12.

9780230299887_02_intro.indd   239780230299887_02_intro.indd   23 7/21/2011   12:57:18 PM7/21/2011   12:57:18 PM

PROOF



24 Reading Communities from Salons to Cyberspace

58. See James L. Machor, Readers in History: Nineteenth-Century American Literature 
and the Contexts of Response (Baltimore: Johns Hopkins University Press, 
1993) and James L. Machor and Philip Goldstein Reception Study: From 
Literary Theory to Cultural Studies (New York: Routledge, 2001) for theorizing 
a new historicism in reading reception studies. 

59. Robert Darnton, ‘What is the History of Books?’, in The Kiss of Lamourette: 
Reflections in Cultural History (New York: Norton, 1990). For a useful overview 
of Darnton’s model and the concerns it has raised, see Howsam, Old Books & 
New Histories, especially 29–48.

60. Thomas R. Adams and Nicolas Barker, ‘A New Model for the Study of the 
Book’, in A Potencie of Life: Books in Society, ed. Nicolas Barker (London: 
British Library, 1993), 12.

61. Roger Chartier, The Order of Books: Readers, Authors, and Libraries in Europe 
between the Fourteenth and Eighteenth Centuries, trans. Lydia G. Cochrane 
(Stanford: Stanford University Press, 1994).

62. Howsam, Old Books & New Histories, 26.

9780230299887_02_intro.indd   249780230299887_02_intro.indd   24 7/21/2011   12:57:19 PM7/21/2011   12:57:19 PM

PROOF



213

Aberdeen, Lady and the Earl of 
Aberdeen 71–3

academic readers see reader
Adler, Mortimer 14, 17, 18, 81, 86
adult education 5, 95, 141

see also education
advertisements 48, 52, 54, 198n.
Africa 65, 66, 145
Amazon.com 7, 189
Anderson, Benedict 5, 196n.
Ang, Ien 126, 132, 137nn., 139n.
Atwood, Margaret 101, 159, 166, 

187
audiences 41, 45, 53, 124, 126, 

137n. 
Australia 12, 14, 18, 45, 65–70, 74, 

104, 141
Australasian 68–9

Barthes, Roland 131–2
BBC 64, 125, 127, 130
Big Read (UK) 125, 127, 130
Big Read (US) 8–9
blogs and litblogs 7, 9, 15, 22n., 

105, 182 
Bluestockings 12, 25, 27, 35, 40–1, 

42n., 43n.
Boscawen, Frances 25
Carter, Elizabeth 25–40
Montagu, Elizabeth 25–40, 42n., 

43nn.
Robinson Scott, Sarah 25–9, 31–3, 

35–9, 42n., 43nn.
Talbot, Catherine 26, 28–30, 32–41
Vesey, Elizabeth 25, 27, 29

book awards 
Booker 129, 185
British Book Awards 7
Orange Reading Group Prize 

(Penguin Orange Prize) 129, 
130, 139, 189

Richard and Judy’s Best Read of the 
Year 7, 129 

Whitbread 185
Young Adult literary awards 

105–8, 110, 111, 113, 119
Michael L. Printz Prize for 

Excellence in Young Adult 
Literature 110–12

National Book Award for Young 
People’s Literature 110–12

Newbery Medal 110–12
see also Big Read (UK)

book clubs (book groups, reading 
clubs, reading groups)

African American book clubs, 
literary societies 3, 10, 191

cultural practices of 2, 5–7, 9–10, 
12–15, 19, 60, 72, 74, 102–3, 
106, 117–19, 124–5, 126, 134, 
140, 144, 153–5, 160, 193, 
194–5

hierarchy of taste in 18, 19, 25, 
30, 34, 41, 67, 187, 190, 
193–5

movement 3, 9, 25, 64, 70, 85–6, 
182, 193, 195 

and readers’ ideology of instruction 
and self-improvement 10, 26, 
33, 72–3, 84, 96, 148, 159; see 
also distinction.

religious (church) 63, 83, 192
trust in 107–8, 115, 173, 186, 

191–4
see also literary societies; reading 

circles
book discussion see dialogue
book history 15–16, 20

Adams and Barker’s New Model of 
Book History 16

circuit model of 15–16
book market, marketing, 

marketplace 11, 14, 19, 29, 
53–4, 83, 89, 113, 124, 136, 
139n., 160, 162, 165, 182, 184, 
195, 197n., 198n.

Index

9780230299887_13_ind.indd   2139780230299887_13_ind.indd   213 7/22/2011   4:55:05 PM7/22/2011   4:55:05 PM

PROOF



214 Index

book reviews, reviewers 1, 7, 11, 48, 
49, 53, 54, 55, 102, 104, 105, 
107, 109, 110, 118, 120, 124, 
126, 127, 128, 133, 135, 185, 
187, 188, 192

book selection 7, 16, 19, 28, 54, 57, 
60, 101, 105, 107–9, 119, 124, 
130, 138n., 140, 151, 169–70, 
176, 178n., 184–8, 192, 194

booksellers, bookstores 11, 19, 37, 
160, 161, 182, 184, 187, 188, 
189, 193, 194

Bourdieu, Pierre 17, 49, 102, 107, 
108, 126–8, 137n., 199n.

British Empire 60, 68, 75, 76, 77

Canada 3, 12, 14, 19, 65, 66, 67, 
70–4, 79n., 104, 114, 181, 182, 
183, 184, 187, 188, 189, 190, 
191, 193

Canadian Broadcasting Corporation 
(CBC) 185, 192

Chartier, Roger 16
Chautauqua Literary and Scientific 

Circles 6, 60, 68, 71
class articulations, distinctions and 

negotiations 35, 40, 42n., 45, 
46, 72, 76, 85, 102, 126, 153, 
175, 193

high–low (popular) 64, 67, 174
middle class 3, 4, 9, 64, 69, 70, 71, 

129–30, 175
upper class 25, 42n., 175
working class 35, 37, 44, 54, 61, 

63, 64, 66, 67, 69, 73, 126, 
183

collective reading see reading 
practices

community
epistolary 16, 25–41; see also 

correspondence, reader to 
reader; letters

ethnic 173–4
geographical 5, 9, 65, 68, 69, 73, 

75
imagined 5, 14, 75–7, 145, 182, 

196n.
interpretative 40, 85, 86, 113, 118, 

122n., 186

online 1, 7, 12, 13, 18, 19, 102, 
120, 121n., 124, 160, 182, 184, 
194, 195

reading as engaging 57, 68, 75, 
140, 173

virtual 26, 41; see also online (above) 
Collins, Wilkie 46–7
correspondence

author to reader, reader to 
author 26, 54

reader to reader 65, 66, 70, 129; 
see also epistolary community

see also letters
consumers 37, 124, 162, 174, 182, 

184, 193, 194
convergence (media convergence) 2, 

7, 15, 55, 182, 183
cultural authority 7, 10, 18, 36, 32, 

102–9, 116–18, 120, 122n., 125, 
163, 169–70, 172–4, 176, 183, 
185, 193

cultural capital 3, 102, 104, 107–8, 
126–7, 130, 190, 197n.

cultural consumption, reading 
as 102, 108, 123

cultural tastes see reading tastes
Curran, James 127–8, 130

Darnton, Robert 15, 24n.
Dewey, John 83, 89, 94, 96
dialogue, discourse, discussion, book 

talk 5, 7, 9, 10, 11, 13, 17, 
18, 19, 25, 28, 34, 41, 54, 61, 
68, 82, 85, 87, 90, 101, 102, 
109, 110, 118, 124, 134–5, 140, 
142, 143, 148–56, 160–4, 166, 
168–70, 177, 185, 189, 192

as an educational process 9, 11, 
17, 34, 41, 61, 84–7, 90, 108, 
110, 119, 142, 148, 149–50, 
152–3

gendered 25, 28, 34, 41, 134–5, 
142, 148–56, 159

online 7, 18, 102–10, 113–19, 
121n., 124, 137n.

personal 6–7, 13, 27, 106, 109, 
125–6, 131, 135, 141–3, 146, 
148, 150–1, 160, 167, 168, 170, 
172, 174

9780230299887_13_ind.indd   2149780230299887_13_ind.indd   214 7/22/2011   4:55:05 PM7/22/2011   4:55:05 PM

PROOF



Index 215

pleasures of reading with 
others 142, 148

prescribed 6, 7, 13, 14, 60, 84–7
on radio 182
resistant, dissident 154–5, 159, 

162
Shared Inquiry™ 85–6
Socratic discussion method 85
Talmudic discussion method 85
on television 7, 135, 167–77
as therapy 167–8, 173

diaries and journals 15, 32, 45
Dickens, Charles 2, 4, 17, 46, 48–57, 

61, 62
discussion boards, forums, websites 

see dialogue, discourse, 
discussion, book talk, online

distinction 37–8, 76, 80, 126, 137n., 
160, 163, 171, 172, 193 

education 2, 3, 5–6, 8, 9–10, 11, 
12, 14, 17–18, 19, 28, 32, 37, 
39, 41, 45, 47, 60, 63, 64, 67, 
71–4, 76–7, 82–5, 87, 89, 91, 
95, 96, 106, 108–10, 114, 115, 
119, 125, 126, 152, 177, 191, 
199n. 

African American literary societies 3
educational reform 14, 73, 89, 

90–1, 92, 94, 96, 183
higher education 10, 17, 89, 90–1, 

92–4, 163, 171, 173, 176
literacy 3, 12, 17, 47, 102, 119, 

125, 136, 138n.
pedagogy 19, 85, 90, 110, 159, 

163, 176
self-education 12, 64, 183

enlightenment 8, 11, 42n., 44–5 
Enlightenment, the 13, 153
Erskine, John 7, 86, 87, 91, 98

feminism, feminist 25, 104, 132 
feminist criticism 18, 47, 103, 132, 

137n., 146, 148, 153–6, 160, 
162, 178n.

Fish, Stanley 113, 122n., 186
Flint, Kate 44
Franzen, Jonathan 130, 138n., 

178n.

friendship 11, 12, 32, 34, 41, 45, 57, 
74, 106, 145, 164

genre 15, 27, 28, 29, 30, 35, 41, 46, 
104, 106, 109, 114, 119, 120, 
126, 128, 131, 132, 133, 135, 
165, 186, 187, 188, 191, 192, 193

autobiography 89, 92
biography 17, 29, 46, 52, 66, 89, 

92, 128, 163, 192
classical fiction, classics 31, 37, 56, 

86, 161, 176, 191, 192 
contemporary fiction 35, 160, 

186, 191, 192
essays 33, 38, 63, 66, 70, 84
fan fiction 7, 22, 165
fiction, literary fiction 7, 8, 10, 

22n., 32–40, 46, 47, 49, 70, 
103, 119, 124, 128, 130, 131, 
134, 136, 139n., 144, 160, 162, 
164, 165, 166, 170, 174, 175, 
176, 185–7, 190, 193; see also 
genre, novels (below)

genre fiction 126, 131, 132, 135, 
136, 192

history 6, 25, 32, 33, 38, 46, 90, 
128, 163

memoir 6, 17, 31, 36, 39, 40, 77, 
134, 139

mystery 103, 106, 133
non-fiction 8, 36, 110
novels 6, 10, 29, 30, 35, 36, 37, 

42n., 46, 47, 48, 63, 72, 120, 
127, 128, 130, 134, 135, 164, 
165, 174, 176, 181, 187

plays 22n., 33, 38, 72
poetry 22, 25, 33, 39, 40, 47, 61, 

62, 63, 70
romance 27, 37, 106, 113, 126, 

131, 132, 135, 154
satire 34, 36, 54 
science fiction 106
young adult fiction 102–20

Gioia, Dana 8, 22n.
Giroux, Henry 106, 110
Great Books 81–8, 90, 92–3, 95, 96, 98

Great Books Foundation 13, 14, 
17, 18, 85–6, 94–5, 178n.

Junior Great Books 85

9780230299887_13_ind.indd   2159780230299887_13_ind.indd   215 7/22/2011   4:55:05 PM7/22/2011   4:55:05 PM

PROOF



216 Index

Great Britain 5, 14, 60, 61, 64, 66, 
67, 68, 73, 76, 77, 182 

see also United Kingdom (UK)

Habermas, Jürgen 13, 44 
Howsam, Leslie 14, 19
humanities 82, 89, 90, 91, 128
Hutchins, Robert Maynard 14, 17, 

81–98

identity 28–31, 120
collective 140, 148, 155, 168
imagined 77
imperial 77
individual 11, 71, 75, 77, 101, 

140, 148, 168
national 68, 72, 75, 76
social 11, 168

India 65, 70
Internet 7, 106, 121n., 165, 182, 

188, 192
chat rooms, forums 1, 106, 124, 

125, 137n.
see also community, online

Kellner, Douglas 110, 114, 120
King, Stephen 17, 52–3
Kristeva, Julia 132, 152, 154–5

legislation 14
letters 1, 5, 12, 16, 17, 26, 27, 28–30, 

33, 38, 39, 41, 42n., 53–4, 66, 
184, 194

see also community, epistolary; 
correspondence 

librarians 10, 46, 63, 101, 102, 104, 
107, 108, 110, 119, 120, 125, 
136, 181

libraries
Association for Library Service 110
circulating 3, 29
LibraryThing.com 7
public 45, 63, 77, 78n., 101, 102, 

109, 110, 119, 125, 181
New American Library see 

publishers
subscription 29, 72

litblogs see blogs and litblogs
literacy see education

literary salons 1, 2
see also salons 

literary societies (book societies and 
reading societies) 2, 3–4, 21n., 
58n., 182

Long, Elizabeth 10, 102, 103, 106, 
138n., 167, 177n., 183

Manguel, Alberto 75, 123, 132
marginalia 15
marketing 11, 14, 19, 83, 89, 139n., 

162, 165, 182–4, 187, 188, 190, 
191–2, 194–5

McCarthyism 97
McCrum, Robert 123, 129, 130
McHenry, Elizabeth 20n., 102
McLuhan, Marshall 83, 84, 85
media 2, 7, 11, 18, 19, 97, 105, 124, 

127, 128, 130, 132, 181, 182, 
184, 186, 189

middlebrow 174, 187
see also reading tastes, cultural 

hierarchy, cultural tastes
Morrison, Toni 170–5
multidisciplinarity 

(interdisciplinarity) 1, 11, 
15–16, 19, 90–3, 141

Murray, Heather 70, 71, 102

National Endowment for the Arts 8, 
9, 22n. 

National Home Reading Union 6, 
11, 17, 21n., 45, 60–77

Australasian Home Reading 
Union 68

Canadian Home Reading Union 73
South African Home Reading 

Union 70
newspapers 5, 34, 54, 92, 105, 127, 

128, 188, 189

One Book, One City programs 8
Oprah Winfrey 6, 53, 86

Oprah’s Book Club 6, 7, 9, 18, 86, 
121n., 127–30, 138n., 159–62, 
166, 168–77, 179n., 180n.

peace 52, 83, 94, 95, 97, 98, 103, 
115

9780230299887_13_ind.indd   2169780230299887_13_ind.indd   216 7/22/2011   4:55:05 PM7/22/2011   4:55:05 PM

PROOF



Index 217

pedagogy see education
place

as context for reading, 
discussion 2, 3, 8, 10, 13, 18, 
19, 41, 106, 124–5, 132, 134, 
136, 151, 171–2

cultural expressions of 32, 52
ideal 133–4
literary expressions of 45, 53, 56, 

135
sense of 55, 60, 63–74, 117, 119
see also space

Price, Leah 1, 22n. 
public sphere 13, 26, 44, 124
publishers 7, 11, 18, 19, 104, 107, 

128, 130, 160, 161, 181–95
Ballantine 161, 166, 177n., 189
Bantam 189
Bertelsmann 184, 189
Bloomsbury 130, 190
Continuum 160, 178n.
Doubleday 187
HarperCollins 130, 184, 187, 188, 

189, 190, 191
New American Library 164
Penguin Group 56, 86, 129, 130, 

178n., 179n., 181, 188, 189, 
190, 192

Random House 130, 187, 188, 
189, 190

Simon & Shuster 124, 188, 189
Vintage/Anchor 187, 189

radio 100n. 
and books 15, 49, 105, 178n., 182, 

192
Radner, Hilary 131, 132, 138n.
Radway, Janice 103–4, 113, 121n., 

126, 131–2, 135, 154, 183, 186
reader

expert, professional 17, 25, 28, 29, 
41–1, 63–4, 104–7, 118, 119, 
162, 170, 172, 177

ideal 35, 130, 134, 135, 136
lay 60, 64, 160, 162, 163, 166, 

172, 177
redemptive 126

reader-response criticism, reception 
studies 24n., 36, 122n., 125

reading circles 6, 12, 13, 45, 57, 60, 
64, 68–72, 76, 77

see also book clubs
reading guides 18, 160, 161, 162–6, 

178n., 179n., 187, 188, 194
reading practices

collective, shared 2, 9, 13, 15, 26, 
28–9, 40, 45, 47, 50, 52, 86, 
117–18, 122n., 134–5, 142–8, 
168–72, 184, 186, 194

critical 35, 39, 51, 85, 114, 125–6, 
134, 166

with family, shared reading 10, 
14, 26, 30, 45, 47, 55, 57, 64, 
76, 186, 190, 193; see also 
community, epistolary 

gendered 13, 18, 26, 32, 34, 37, 
41, 42nn., 64, 69–70, 103–4, 
117, 123, 129–30, 133–5, 136, 
142, 162, 173 

guided 18–19, 25, 60, 113, 
160–77, 179n.; see also 
prescribed reading (below)

as intellectual engagement 5, 19, 
33, 64, 74, 84–6, 171

pleasure reading 19, 26, 40, 57, 
69, 86, 131–2, 134, 144, 167, 
169, 171

prescribed reading 6, 14, 17, 37, 
45, 60–5, 71–2, 85–6

reading aloud 13, 48, 52, 64, 72
reading resistance 31, 34, 35, 

118–19, 126, 128, 131, 135, 
163, 179n., 192

re-reading 49–50, 51
reading for self-improvement see 

education, self-education
solitary reading 2, 16, 18, 30, 41, 

75, 134, 138n., 140, 164, 194
Reading at Risk 8–9
reading tastes, cultural hierarchy, 

cultural tastes 13, 19, 22, 
25, 28, 30, 34, 35–9, 41, 45–7, 
67, 126, 127, 131, 183, 186, 
187, 190, 193, 194, 195, 197n.

high-, middle-, low-brow 19, 
46, 67, 123–5, 127–8, 130, 
136, 163, 174, 186–7; see also 
middlebrow

9780230299887_13_ind.indd   2179780230299887_13_ind.indd   217 7/22/2011   4:55:05 PM7/22/2011   4:55:05 PM

PROOF



218 Index

research methods
archival 15, 17, 26–8, 42n., 65–7, 

78n., 160
case studies 17, 101–2, 103
ethnographic 18, 105, 131; 

see also participant observation 
(below)

experimental 17, 44, 48–57
grounded theory 141
interviews 17, 18, 19, 124, 127, 

137, 141, 142, 182
literary criticism 29, 55, 159–60, 

163, 172; New Critics 85
memoir study 17, 26–8, 35, 77, 

134–5
participant observation 18, 105
questionnaires 104, 108, 141
quantified history 44
reading reception 15, 17, 24n., 

49; see also reader-response 
criticism, reception studies

survey 18, 19, 105, 141, 177n., 
192, 193, 197n.

textual analysis 15, 17, 124, 
166

Richard and Judy’s Book Club 7, 18, 
126, 127, 128, 129

Richard Madeley and Judy 
Finnigan 7

ritual 5, 10, 140
Rose, Jonathan 44, 54
Ruggles Gere, Anne 4, 21n.

salons 3, 26, 29, 41, 159
see also literary salons

self-improvement 10
see also education, self-education

serial, serialization 11, 17, 44, 49, 
52–7, 166

series 6, 55, 160–1, 164, 166, 176, 
178n.

Sicherman, Barbara 4
social capital see cultural authority; 

cultural capital
South Africa 12, 14, 65, 66, 67, 

69–70, 73, 74, 76, 176
space 3, 5, 7, 10, 13, 16, 20, 26, 76, 

80, 89, 90, 102, 103, 105–7, 
114–15, 118, 128, 132, 140, 
148, 169, 175

St Clair, William 44, 45, 58n.
Stein, Gertrude 87–8
Syntopicon 17–18, 81–4, 96, 98

television 49, 124, 125, 167–8
and books 1, 6, 7, 13, 15, 18–19, 

101, 105, 123–4, 125–6, 136, 
168–77, 182, 185

Travis, Trysh 103–4, 166–7, 175–6
Twitter 7, 188

United Kingdom (UK) 6, 7, 18, 19, 
104, 114, 123, 127, 129, 181, 
182, 183, 184, 185, 187, 188, 
189, 190, 191, 192, 195n.

see also Great Britain
United States of America (US) 4, 6, 

7, 8, 19, 86, 97, 101, 104, 105, 
106, 111, 114, 127, 181, 182, 
183, 184, 187, 189, 191, 197n.

9780230299887_13_ind.indd   2189780230299887_13_ind.indd   218 7/22/2011   4:55:05 PM7/22/2011   4:55:05 PM

PROOF


	Contents
	An Introduction to Reading Communities: Processes and Formations
	Index



